## 504144479 12/14/2016

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4184325

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SCYNEXIS, INC.	07/17/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ACCURATUS LAB SERVICES, INC.
Street Address:	1285 CORPORATE CENTER DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 110
City:	EAGAN
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55121

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number				
Application Number:	15036335				

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (919)998-5701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 919-998-5700

Email: msaleeby@brinksgilson.com
Correspondent Name: BRINKS GILSON & LIONE
Address Line 1: 4721 EMPEROR BLVD

Address Line 2: SUITE 220

Address Line 4: DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27703

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15684-14
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AMY H. FIX
SIGNATURE:	/ Amy H. Fix /
DATE SIGNED:	12/14/2016

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=15684-14 IP\_Assignment\_Scynexis-to-Accuratus#page1.tif source=15684-14 IP\_Assignment\_Scynexis-to-Accuratus#page2.tif source=15684-14 IP\_Assignment\_Scynexis-to-Accuratus#page3.tif source=15684-14 IP\_Assignment\_Scynexis-to-Accuratus#page4.tif

PATENT 504144479 REEL: 040730 FRAME: 0622

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT, made this 17th day of July 2015, by Scynexis, Inc., a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business at 3501 C Tricenter Boulevard, Durham, North Carolina 27713 (hereinafter referred to as Assignor) to Accuratus Lab Services, Inc., a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware having its principal place of business at 1285 Corporate Center Drive, Suite 110, Eagan, Minnesota 55121 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee).

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer and Assignee desires to accept the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to, and under the patents, patent applications and preparations for patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto, and all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to, and under any foreign or domestic counterparts of the foregoing, and any respective inventions disclosed, claimed or represented therein, and all other patent rights that may be based thereon, and any renewals, revivals, substitutes, divisions, reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof, and all patents that may issue on any of the foregoing, together with all right in and to any and all causes of action accrued or accruing for infringement or threatened or alleged infringement of such patent rights (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Patent Rights");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Rights, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Patent Rights may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made and Assignee hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of the Patent Rights.

AM 50955554.4

PATENT REEL: 040730 FRAME: 0623 AND Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Patent Rights of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said Patent Rights to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives

and assigns.

**AND** The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that the representations,

warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities contained in the Purchase Agreement

shall not be superseded hereby, but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent

provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the

Purchase Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall

govern.

AND Assignor hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on this

Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply

with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this

document:

LOCKE LORD LLP

AM 50955554.4 2

PATENT REEL: 040730 FRAME: 0624

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has duly executed and delivered this Patent Assignment as of the date first written above.

SELLER:

SCYNEXIS, INC.

Name: David Angulo, M.D.

Title: Chief Medical Officer

Date:

United States of America

State of

On this personally came , to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution

of the same.

County of

Julianum L. Royer
my commission
expires: 9/16/2019

# Schedule A

			Application							
SCY Ref	Country	Filing Date	No.	Patent No.	Normal Expiry	Coverage	Status	Agent	Agent Ref	Licensed
SC13001	PCT	14-Nov-14	PCT/US2014 /065656		14-Nov-34	Thiadiazoles as parasiticides	Unpublishe d	Murgitroyd	P169206. WO.01	Yes
SC15002	USA	16-Jan-15	62/104,364		16-Jan-36	Spirocyclic cpds as parasiticides	Filed	Murgitroyd	P170100.U S.01	Yes
SC15003	USA	12-May-15	62/160,188		12-May-36	Antiparasitic compounds	Filed	Murgitroyd	P173673.U S.01	No
SCYC10056	USA	3-Dec-01	09/998137	6736975	3-Dec-21	HPLC purification technique	Granted	Dennemeyer		No

AM 50955554.4

4

PATENT REEL: 040730 FRAME: 0626